Parts
Manual

35D, 50D

Revolving Clamps

Serial Numbers 675668 through 676139

Fork Clamps

Bale Clamps

Drum Clamps
Multi-Purpose/Rigid Arm Clamps
Clamps without Arms

Manual Number 676366 R-1

Cascade is a Registered Trademark of Cascade Corporation



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

Introduction

This manual illustrates service replacement parts
for standard production Cascade 35D and 50D
Revolving Clamps.

The parts manuals for attachments designed by the
Application Engineering Departmenthave an A.E.D.
designation on the cover of the manual.

This standard attachment manual is not inter-
changeable with an A.E.D. Manual since it does not
reflect the special engineering of an AE.D.
attachment.

To locate a service replacement part for a standard
attachment follow the steps below.

1. Locate the Nameplate

The nameplate is attached to the lower right front
face of the baseplate. If the nameplate is missing, all
necessary information is stamped into the frame
at the same location.

Nameplate
667635

Patent plate
655268

2, MNote the Serial Number
Record the six-digit Serial Number. See the example.

3. Refer to Serial Number Index

LLocate your Serial Number in the Serial Number
Index on the following page.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE THIS MANUAL TO
ORDER PARTS FOR AN AE.D. ATTACHMENT.
Contact Cascade Corporation to obtain the correct
parts manual. You must supply the serial number
and all additional equipment numbers to order the
correct manual.

4. Ordering

Retail Customers. Cascade Service Replacement
Parts and Literature are sold through authorized lift
truck dealers. To order, contact the lift truck dealer of
your choice.

Lift Truck Dealers. To order Service Replacement
Parts or Literature, contact:

Cascade Parts Depot
2501 Sheridan Avenue
P.O. Box 360
Springfield, Ohio 45505
(513) 322-1199

Telex: 279563

FAX: 8-1-513-325-9270

5. Parts Log

We have supplied a parts ordering log located on
the last page. Use this log as a permanent record of
parts ordered from this manual.

cascade’
LIFT TRUCK
ATTACHMENT

ATTACHMENT CAPACITY
[
CAPACITY OF TRUCK AND ATTACHMENT COMBINATION

MAY BE LESS THAN ATTACHMENT CAPACITY SHOWN
ABOVE. CONSULT TRUCK NAMEPLATE.

ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

ADDITIONAL
EQUIPMENT

(o

MAXIMUM SYSTEM PRESSURE - 2300 PSY

cascade’ corporation
FOR TECHNICAL
ASSISTANCE, CONTACT
503 7 686 - 1511
PORTLAND, OREGON USA | SPRINGFIELD, OHIO USA

SYSTEM - 2000 PSI

FOR PARTS AND SERVICE
MANUALS CONTACT
513 73221199

ﬁ I © Cascade Corporation 1986

Rev. 1 676366




Serial Number Index

Frame Rotator | Cylinder Drive Revoiving Arm Mounting | Solenoid | 180° Stop
Serial Group Group Group Group |Connection! Group Group | Adaption | Group
Number Model Page Page Page Page Page Page Page Page Page

675668 350 1 3 5 6 9 10 15 18 20
675669 350 1 3 5 6 9 10 15 18 20
675671 50D 2 4 5 6 9 10 15 18 20
675672 50D 2 4 5 6 9 10 15 18 20
675673 500 2 4 5 6 9 10 16 18 20
675674 50D 2 4 5 6 9 10 16 18 20
675685 35D 1 3 5 6 9 13 15 18 20
675686 35D 1 3 5 6 9 13 15 18 20
675687 350 1 3 5 6 g 13 15 18 20
675688 350 1 3 5 6 9 13 15 18 20
675689 35D 1 3 5 6 9 13 15 18 20
675690 350 1 3 5 6 9 13 15 18 20
675691 35D 1 3 5 B g 13 15 18 20
675692 35D 1 3 5 6 9 13 15 18 20
§75693 | 50D 2 4 5 | 6 1 9 13 15 18 20
675694 500 2 4 5 ' 6 9 13 15 18 20
675695 | 50D 2 4 5 6 ; 9 13 16 18 20
675696 | 50D 2 4 5 6 | 9 13 16 18 20
675697 | 50D 2 4 5 | 6 1 9 13 15 18 20
675698 50D 2 4 5 | 6 9 13 15 18 20
675699 50D 2 4 5 6 9 13 16 18 20
675700 500 2 4 5 6 9 13 16 18 20
675701 50D 2 4 5 ) : 9 13 J 15 18 20
675702 500 2 4 5 6 | 9 13 ' 15 18 20
675703 50D 2 4 5 6 1 9 13 | 16 18 20
675704 50D 2 4 5 6 9 13 ' 16 18 20
675705 50D 2 4 5 6 9 13 1 15 18 20
675706 50D 2 4 5 6 9 13 15 18 20
675707 530 2 4 5 6 9 13 16 18 20
675708 500 2 4 5 6 9 13 16 18 20
675709 350 1 3 5 6 9 12 15 18 20
675710 350 1 3 5 i 6 9 12 15 18 20
675711 35D 1 3 5 | 6 9 12 15 ! 18 20
675712 35D 1 3 5 ] 9 12 15 18 20
675713 35D 1 3 5 6 9 12 15 18 20
675714 35D 1 3 5 6 9 12 15 18 20
675715 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 15 18 20
675716 500 2 4 5 ) 9 12 15 18 20

675717 500 2 4 5 6 ] 12 16 18 20___1
675718 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 16 18 20
675719 50D 2 4 5 ; 6 9 12 15 18 20
675720 50D 2 4 5 | 6 9 12 15 18 20
675721 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 16 18 20
675722 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 16 18 20
L675723 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 15 18 20

22586
© Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 } 676366




Serial Number Index

Frame Rotator | Cylinder Drive Revolving Arm Mounting | Solenoid | 180° Stop
Serial Group Group Group Group |Connection | Group Group | Adaption | Group
Number Model Page Page Page Page Page Page Page Page Page
675724 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 15 18 20
675725 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 16 18 20
675726 50D 2 4 5 6 9 12 16 18 20
675727 350 1 3 5 6 9 11 15 18 20
675728 35D 1 3 5 6 9 11 15 18 20
675729 35D 1 3 5 6 9 1 15 18 20
675730 350 1 3 5 6 9 1 15 18 20
675731 35D 1 3 5 6 9 1 15 18 20
675732 35D 1 3 5 6 9 1 15 18 20
675733 500 2 4 5 6 9 11 15 18 20
675734 500 2 4 5 6 9 1 15 18 20
675735 50D 2 4 5 6 9 11 16 18 20
675736 500 2 4 5 6 9 RA 16 18 20
675737 500 2 4 5 6 9 1 15 18 20
675738 500 2 4 5 6 9 11 15 18 20
675739 50D 2 4 5 ) 9 1A 16 18 20
675740 50D 2 4 5 6 9 11 16 18 20
676136 35D 1 3 5 6 9 14 15 18 20
676137 350 1 3 5 6 g 14 15 18 20
676138 35D 1 3 5 6 9 14 15 18 20
676139 350 1 3 5 ) 9 14 15 18 | 20
2567a
© cCascade Corporation 1986 lRev. 1 676366




Safety Decals

679150

CLAMPS WITHOUT ARMS
FORKS
DRUM ARMS

679150

QaTy. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2 665585

2258q

679150

N
N

665595

679150

BALE ARMS
MULTI-PURPOSE/RIGID ARM

QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2 678150

Publications

No Hand Hold Decal
i
Parts

Manual

35D, 50D

Revolving Clamps.

Serial Number 675868 through 876139
Fork Clampe

pe
Mult-Purpose/Rigid Arm Clamps,
Clampa without Arms.

Manual Numbe: 676366 -1
cascada

No Step Decal
o
Service

Manual

Revolving Clamps
D-Serles

Serisl Numbers 670964 through 676938

Marua) Mumber 672362 R 2
cascete’

REF | PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

Service Manual

Operater's Guide

1 672362
2 672903
3 676366

Parts Manual

2485¢cc

© Cascade Corporation 1986

cascade

Rev. 1 676366




iv

Recommended Spare Parts List

35D & 50D REVOLVING CLAMPS
PART NUMBER ATTACHMENTS SERVICED
35D 50D DESCRIPTION 1-5 6~19 20-50
DRIVE GROUP
675608 675608 Worm 0 1 2
670506 670506 Pinion 0 4 2
670581 670581 Bearing 0 1 1
7214 7214 Snap Ring 2 2 4
643423 643423 O-Ring 1 2 2
675329 675329 Drive Motor o} 1 1
675474 675474 Drive Motor Seal Kit 1 1 2
668184 668184 Sealant 1 1 2
675638 675638 Bearing Service Kit 4] 1 2
675637 675637 Bearing Service Kit 1 2 2
656300 656300 Gear Box Lube 1 2 2
FRAME GROUP
677995 677996 Hose (¢} 1 2
678027 678027 Hose (¢} 1 2
674166 674176 Frame 0 1 2
667908 667664 Bumper 0 0 1
667907 667661 Bearing 4 8 12
667663 667663 Bearing 4 8 12
667906 667662 Bearing 4 8 12
CYLINDER
667911 667666 Cylinder Assembly 0 0 1
553758 553760 Shell 0 1 1
670891 670893 Piston 0 0 2
667917 667675 Retainer 0 0 2
667914 667670 Rod 0 1 2
668926 668925 Nut Service Kit 0 2 4
667995 667723 Service Kit 2 4 8
CHECK VALVE
670549 670549 Check Valve Assembly 0 1 1
REVOLVING CONNECTION
660476 660476 Shaft Service Kit 1 1 1
667516 667516 Check Valve Service Kit 2 4
ARMS
607103 607105 Capscrews 24 24 24
TOOL
667699 667699 Arm Capscrew Extension Tool 1 2 2
PAINT
668209 668209 Cascade Yellow, 12 oz. Aerosol Can 1 1 1
PUBLICATIONS
673952 673952 Service Manual 1 1 1
672903 672093 Operators Guide 1 1 1

© Cascade Corporation 1986

2567¢

—I Rev. 1 ] 676366 j




Frame Group

OPTIONAL BUMPER

The steel tube assemblies are no longer
available and have been replaced by the
hoses shown. Service Kit 678000 is
available for conversion to hoses which
includes items 17 and 18.

35D
REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670946 Frame Group 17 2 677995 Hose
1 1 670939 Bracket 18 2 678027 Hose
2 8 3574 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x .62 19 4 611288 Fitting, 6-8
3 9 6287 Lockwasher *20 2 667911 Cylinder
4 2 662187 Fitting, 8-6 21 2 7861 Rol! Pin - Inner
5 1 3578 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 1.25 22 2 7962 Roll Pin - Quter
6 1 629511 Bracket u23 2 667609 Restrictor Cartridge
7 2 2440 Fitting, 8-8 24 1 667908 Bumper
8 1 670945 Tube 25 4 668910 Bearing
9 1 670944 Tube 25 4 667907 Bearing, Heavy Duty
10 2 674166 Frame 26 4 667663 Bearing
11 1 670938 Plate 27 4 668911 Bearing
12 2 4466 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x.50 27 4 667906 Bearing, Heavy Duty
13 2 665707 Nut 28 4 601676 Fitting, 6-6
14 2 3659 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 2.50 *29 1 670940 Revolving Connection
15 8 667910 Washer 30 1 671519 Bumper, Optional
16 8 667909 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 3.00 k<3 678000 Hose Conversion Service Kit

2567¢
. ® See page 5 for replacement parts breakdown.
m See page 8 for replacement parts breakdown.
# See page 9 for replacement parts breakdown.
¥ Includes items 17 and 18.

©) Cascade Corporation 1986 l’ Rev. 1 _]—' 676366 1

o Tw




Frame Group

The steel tube assemblies are no longer
available and have been replaced by the
hoses shown. Service Kit 678001 is
available for conversion to hoses which
includes items 17 and 18.

REF | QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670935 Frame Group 2 677996 Hose )
1 1 670939 Bracket 2 678027 Hose
2 8 3574 Capscrew, 5/18 NC x .62 4 611288 Fitting, 6-8
3 9 6287 Lockwasher, 5/16 1D 2 867666 Cylinder
4 2 662187 Fitting, 8-6 2 7882 Roll Pin - Inner
5 1 3578 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 1.25 2 7961 Roll Pin - Quter
6 1 628511 Bracket 2 667609 Restrictor Cartridge
7 2 2440 Fitting, 8-8 1 667664 Bumper
8 1 670945 Tube 4 668904 Bearing
9 1 670944 | Tube 4 667661 Bearing, Heavy Duty
10 2 674167 Frame 4 667663 Bearing
11 1 670938 Plate 4 668905 Bearing
12 2 4466 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x.50 4 667662 Bearing, Heavy Duty
13 2 665707 Nut 4 601676 Fitting, 6-6
14 2 3660 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 2.75 1 . 670940 Revolving Connection
15 8 667225 Washer * 678001 Hose Conversion Service Kit
16 8 667644 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 3.25

2567d

® See page 5 for replacement parts breakdown
B See page 8 for replacement parts breakdown.
* See page 9 for replacement parts breakdown
¥ Includes items 17 and 18,

@ © Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 676366—I




Rotator Group

35D
REF QTY |.PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675651 Rotator Group
1 1 670931 Sea!
2 1 670933 Faceplate
3 1 670513 Seal
«B 4 1 672828 Bearing Assembly
5 1 670514 Seal
3] 1 670926 Baseplate
7 8 631385 Plug
e 8 1 675628 Drive Group
9 1 601377 Fitting, 8-8
10 1 601250 Fitting, 8-8
11 18 6290 Lockwasher, 1/2 ID
12 4 661742 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.25 GRS
13 16 640013 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.75 GRS
14 1 8605 Plug
*15 16 669322 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.5
16 1 7401 Grease Fitting
17 1 605761 Fitting, 8-8
672481 Bearing Service Kit

® Includes items 3 and 5.

® See page 6 for replacement parts breakdown
% Included in Bearing Service Kit 672481,

2567e

cescade © Cascade Corporation 1986

Rev. 1

676366




Rotator Group

50D
REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675650 Rotator Group
1 1. 670931 Seal
2 1 670924 Faceplate
3 1 670513 Seal
*W 4 1 672828 Bearing Assembly
5 1 670514 Seal
[] 1 670926 Baseplate
7 8 631385 Plug
e 8 1 675628 Drive Group
9 1 601377 Fitting, 8-8
10 1 601250 Fitting, 8-8
11 18 6290 Lockwasher, 1/2 1D
12 4 661742 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.25 GR5
13 16 640013 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.75 GR5
14 1 6605 Plug
*15 16 669322 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.5
16 1 7401 Grease Fitting
17 1 605761 Fitting, 8-8
672481 Bearing Service Kit

W Includes items 3 and 5.

2567

¢ See page 6 for replacement parts breakdown.
¥+ Included in Bearing Service Kit 672481. .

w © Cascade Corporation 1986

Rev. 1 676366




Cylinders

@)

See page 8 for Restrictor Cartridge
Parts Breakdown.

35D 50D
REF QTY | PART NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
667911 667666 Cylinder Assy.
n1 2 6510 6511 Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 1.25
m 2 2 667624 667667 Retainer
w3 2 667625 667668 Nut
4 1 558758 553760 Shell
5 1 602580 602580 Plug
6 1 670891 670893 Piston
4 1 2716 2722 O-Ring
e 8 1 662454 662457 Seal
® 9 2 638249 638250 Nylon Ring
e 10 1 2787 2791 O-Ring
11 1 615130 615134 Back-Up Ring
12 1 667917 667675 Retainer
13 1 662448 662451 Seal
e14 1 638243 638246 Nylon Ring
®15 1 636853 628047 Wiper
16 1 667623 667665 Nut
17 1 667914 667670 Rod
18 1 667626 667676 Washer
®19 1 660761 660764 Bearing
*20 2 667609 667609 Restrictor Cartridge
®21 1 671049 671049 Seal Loader-Piston
e22 1 671052 671052 Seal Loader-Retainer
667995 667723 Service Kit
668926 668925 Nut Service Kit

e Included in Service Kit. 22589

m Included in Nut Service Kit.
* Not included in Cylinder Assembly. See page 8 for replacement
parts breakdown.

@ © Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 676366




Drive Group

35D/50D
REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675628 Drive Group with Mator 1 675329 Drive Motor
u] 675631 Drive Group without Motor 1 670575 Gasket
1 6 607071 Capscrew, 7/16 NC x 1.0 GR8 4 4468 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x.75
2 1 676855 Cover 1 670580 Bearing
3 1 6609 Piug 1 675609 Worm Gear
* 4 [ 670574 Shim - .010" {Brown) 1 670581 Bearing
*x 5 ® 671757 Shim - 015" (Pink) 1 7214 Snap Ring
* B [ 671758 Shim - .020" (Yellow) 1 643423 0O-Ring
t 7 2 670579 Bearing 1 670567 Cover
8 1 670582 Key 1 603680 Seal
9 1 670506 Pinion 1 4874 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x.50 GR8
10 1 670565 Housing 4 671535 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x.75
11 1 670574 Shim - .010” (Brown) 1 644010 Relief Fitting
12 1 675608 Worm 1 656300 Gear Box Lube - 48 oz
13 1 670570 Adapter 1 668184 Sealant
14 2 2705 Seal 1 670578 Shim Service Kit
%15 1 670549 Check Valve 675637 Service Kit
16 4 6444 Lockwasher 675638 Service Kit
17 4 607059 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 1.75 GR8 § 675343 Drive Motor Service Kit
2567h
® Quantity as required. ¥ See page 8 for replacement parts breakdown.
m Included in Bearing Service Kit 675637 1 See page 7 for replacement parts breakdown.
t Included in Bearing Service Kit 675638 O Includes all items except 15,17, and 18. ‘
* Included in Shim Service Kit 670578. § Includes itmes 11,14,18,19 and 32.

[w © Cascade Corporation 1986 ‘ Rev. 1 l 676366 }




Drive Motor

REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
675329 Drive Motor

675478 Shaft

675477 Drive

675479 Spacer Plate

675480 Geroter Set

675482 End Cap

675474 Seal Kit

oo |W|N|—
JPY (VS PP JIFY Y PN

22581

Cascade provides service replacement parts for the listed parts only. Due
to cost. if other parts need replacement, the complete drive motor should
be replaced.

™

(© Cascade Corporation 1986 ] Rev. 1 | 676366




A\ Q St
REF | QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670549 Check Vaive Assembiy
1 2 609453 Plug
2 2 670552 Spring
3 2 670551 Guide
4 2 7020 Ball
5 2 602580 Plug
6 2 673989 Spring
7 2 604510 Plug
[ 1 670553 Spool
9 1 670550 Body
2258
Restrictor Ca r'tridge
V
(\ Gy\/\
S )
REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 667609 Restrictor Cartridge

1 1 2701 O-Ring

2 i 667611 Piunger

3 1 2841 O-Ring

4 1 667610 Plug - Special

5 1 5716 Jam Nut

22584

ey © Cascade Corporation 1986
!! ™ y

Rev. 1




Revolving Connection

REF QTY i PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670940 Revolving Connec tion
1 1 606805 Dowel Pin
2 1 670942 Shaft
3 7 663694 Piug
4 1 660476 Shaft Service Kit
5 2 667516 Check Valve Service Kit
6 2 678376 Check Valve
7 1 670941 Body

cccccc © Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 676366




10

Bolt-On Arm Bases

ARM CAPSCREW EXTENSION TOOL
Required for Proper Torquing of Capscrews

~

cascade

% 35-50D 667699
35D 50D
REF QTY | PART NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
® 668329 € 668328 Arm Base Assy. {pair)

1 24 607103 — Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 1.50 GR8
1 24 - 607105 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 2.00 GR8

2 4 667905 667700 Arm Bar

3 2 668135 668134 Arm Base

2258
® Includes items 1 and 3 only.
Rev. 1 676366

© Cascade Corporation 1986

= v




5
S\

>

i)
Q Q'QQ N\

Y

me{

%

Required for Proper Torqu

ARM CAPSCREW EXTENSION TOOL

ing of Capscrews

%\ 35-50D

667699

(o ¥ = oY
IO
6" 42" 48"
REF QTY | PART NO. | PART NO. | PART NO DESCRIPTION
0670958 ® 670959 © 670960 Pallet Fork Assy. (pain
1 1 670951 670952 670953 Pallet Fork R.H.
1 1 670948 670949 670950 Pallet Fork L.H.
2 24 607103 607103 607103 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 1,50 GR8
3 4 667905 667905 667905 Arm Bar ~
2258k
o Includes item 1 and 2 only
50D
W
42" | 48"
REF aTy | PART NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
0670961 € 670962 Pallet Fork Assy. (pair)

1 1 670956 670957 .| Pallet Fork R.H.

1 1 670954 670955 Pailet Fork L.H.

2 24 607105 607105 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 2.00 GR8

3 4 667700 667700 Arm Bar

2258k
s includes items 1 and 2 only
.
Rev. 1 676366

o 1w

© Cascade Corporation 1986

1



Bolt-on Multi-Purpose/Rigid Arms

ARM CAPSCREW EXTENSION TOOL
Required for Proper Torquing of Capscrews

% 35.500 667699

35D
18 x 30|18 x 36°(18 x 46°
REF QTY | PART NO. | PART NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
#671656 571657 *671658 Arm Assy. (pain
1 24 607103 607103 607103 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 1.50 GR8
2 4 667905 667905 667905 Arm Bar
3 2 671672 671673 671674 Arm
24 667843 — — * Rivet
4 30 - 667843 - * Rivet
36 — -~ 667843 * Rivet
5 2 667877 671686 667879 Contact Pad
18 15250 — - Nut, 1/4 NF
6 24 — 15250 — Nut, 1/4 NF
30 - - 15250 Nut, 1/4 NF
7 6 677589 677589 677589 Capscrew, 1/4 NC x .50 GRS
18 3203 —_ —_ Capscrew, 1/4 NF x.75 GR5
8 24 — 3203 — Capscrew, 1/4 NF x .75 GRS
30 — —_ 3203 Capscrew, 1/4 NF x .75 GRS
m669683 m672611 m665685 Service Kit, Contact Pad

® Includes items 1, 3, 4, and 5 only. 2567

m Service Kit includes (1) Contact Pad and required rivets, capscrews and nuts.
* Steel self-plugging rivets with steel mandrels, 3/16 dia. x 3/8-1/2 grip.
O Height x Length.

50D
18 x 30°/18 x 38718 x 46"
REF QTY | PART NO. | PART NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
0671659 671660 ®671661 Arm Assy. {pain)

1 24 607105 607105 607105 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 2.00 GR8
2 4 667700 667700 667700 Arm Bar
3 2 671675 671676 671677 Arm

24 667843 - — * Rivet
4 30 - 667843 —_ * Rivet

36 — — 667843 * Rivet
5 2 667877 667878 667879 Contact Pad

18 15250 — — Nut, 1/4 NF
6 24 - 15250 — Nut, 1/4 NF

30 - — 15250 Nut, 1/4 NF
7 6 677589 677589 677589 Capscrew, 1/4 NC x .50 GR5

18 3203 - - Capscrew, 1/4 NF x.75 GR5
8 24 —_ 3203 — Capscrew, 1/4 NF x.75 GR5

30 —_ — 3203 Capscrew, 1/4 NF x .75 GR5

u669683 nE69684 mE69845 Service Kit, Contact Pad ‘
@ [ncludes items 1, 3, 4, and 5 only. 2567

m Service Kit includes (1) Contact Pad and required rivets, capscrews and nuts.
* Steel self-plugging rivets with steel mandrels, 3/16 dia, x 3/8-1/2 grip.
O Height x Length.

@ © Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 676366




ARM CAPSCREW EXTENSION TOOL
Required for Proper Torquing of Capscrews

% 35.50D 667699 v
Y/
35D
27" 31" 39" 47"
REF QTY | PART NO. | PART NO. | PART NO. | PART. NO. DESCRIPTION
671031 671761 671762 0671763 Bale Arm Assy. (pair)

1 4 667905 667905 667905 667905 Arm Bar

2 24 607103 607103 607103 607103 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 1.50 GR8

3 2 672032 671770 671771 671772 Arm

2258m
@ includes items 2 and 3 only
50D
27" 31" 39" 47"
REF QTY | PART NO. | PART NO. | PART NO.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
0671764 0671765 0671766 ®671767 Bale Arm Assy. (pair)

1 4 687700 667700 667700 867700 Arm Bar

2 24 607105 607105 607105 607105 Capscrew, 3/4 NC x 2.00 GR8

3 2 671773 671774 671775 671776 Arm

2258m
® Includes items 2 and 3 only.
Rev. 1 676366

=3
© Cascade Corporation 1986

13



Two-Drum Arms

35D

REF| QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
©673087 Drum Arm Assy. (pain

1 2 673121 Drum Arm

3 4 672932 Contact Pad
3 24 667843 * Rivet

4 24 607103 Capscrew

5 2 672929 Pad

6 4 667905 Arm Bar

2258n

® Includes items 1 through 5 only.
% Steel self-plugging rivets with steel mandrels, 3/16 dia x 3/8-1/2 grip.

Four-Drum Arms

ARM CAPSCREW EXTENSION TOOL
Required for Proper Torquing of Capscrews

DY
% 35-50D 667699 = \®

35D

REF | QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
0672924 Drum Arm Assy. (pair)

1 2 672936 Drum Arm

2 4 672963 Washer

3 2 672935 Equalizer

4 2 672926 Pin

5 4 7190 Retaining Ring
6 2 672929 Pad

7 36 667843 * Rivet

8 4 672932 Contact Pad

g 24 607103 Capscrew

10 4

667905 Arm Bar

2258n

®|ncludes items 1 through 8 only.
* Steel self-plugging rivets with steel mandrels, 3/16 dia x 3/8-1/2 grip.

14 | © Cascade Corporation 1986 —[ Rev.1 | 676366 |




Mounting Groups

35/50D Class 11, 4°

REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670519 Mounting Group
1 1 670523 Upper Hook - L.H.
2 1 670524 Upper Hook - R.H.
3 1 669344 Stop Kit
4 12 667765 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.5 GRS
5 4 667225 Washer
6 2 667370 Lower Hook

22580

35/50D Class I, O°

REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670520 Mounting Group
1 1 670523 Upper Hook - L.H.
2 1 670524 Upper Hook - RH.
3 1 669344 Stop Kit
4 12 667765 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.5 GR5
5 3 670526 Adapter Plate
6 12 622467 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.25
7 4 667225 Washer
8 2 667370 Lower Hook
22580
© Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 676366

15



Mounting Groups

50D Class Ill, 4°
REF | QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

670521 Mounting Group

1 1 670527 Upper Hook - L.H.

2 1 670528 Upper Hook - R.H.

3 1 669344 Stop Kit

4 12 667369 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.25 GRS

5 3 670530 Adapter Plate

6 12 622467 Capscrew, 5/8 NC 1.25

7 4 667225 Washer

8 2 667371 Lower Hook

2258p

50D Class i1, O°
REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670522 Mounting Group
1 1 670527 Upper Hook - LH.
2 1 670528 Upper Hook - R.H.
3 1 669344 Stop Kit
4 12 667369 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.25 GRS
5 3 670632 Adapter Plate
6 12 624337 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 2.25
7 4 667225 Washer
8 2 667371 Lower Hook

2258p

BN © Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 676366

™




Solenoid Adaption
&
uwr
NIl
@\_“ .
O’ A
/M A e
H&[i ® @N & ]
:'J/\ — lg
g (7~
2 ‘% 3 ;{ \

@)”'

QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
571520 Solenoid Adaption Group
1 2 651302 Fitting
n2 1 [ Solenoid Valve
3 2 651303 Fitting
4 2 3592 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 5.50
5 4 6229 Washer
6 2 15251 Nut
7 2 6287 Lockwasher
8 1 [ Coil
9 2 601676 Fitting
10 1 671514 Tube
11 1 671515 Tube
12 1 671516 Tube
13 1 671512 Tube
14 2 665115 Tube
15 1 675411 Guard
16 2 6290 Lockwasher
17 1 601854 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.0
18 1 636408 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 2.0
19 2 604511 | Fitting -
20 1 677573 Fuse Assembly (7.5 AMP)

® See page 19.
= Includes item 8.

[ ey = . .
I W (©) Cascade Corporation 1986

] Rev. 1 l‘"'676366 1
I ee |

2567s

17



Solenoid Adaption
for 180° Stop Group

/
REF | QTY [ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
671521 Solenoid Adaption Group
1 1 651302 Fitting
[ 1 L Solenoid Valve
3 3 651303 Fitting
4 2 3592 Capscrew, 5/16 NC x 5.50
5 4 6229 Washer
6 2 15251 Nut
7 2 6287 Lockwasher
8 1 L Coil
9 2 601676 Fitting
10 1 671513 Tube
11 1 671514 Tube
12 1 671515 Tube
13 1 671516 Tube
14 2 1 665115 Tube
15 1 675411 Guard
16 2 6290 Lockwasher
17 1 601854 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x 1.0
18 1 636408 Capscrew, 1/2 NC x2.0
19 2 604511 Fitting
20 1 677573 Fuse Assembly (7.5 AMP)

25671

® See page 19.
® Includes item 8.

© Cascade Corporation 1986 T Rev. 1 676366




Solenoid Valves

Waterman

Racine

Note: Racine and Waterman Solenoid Valve assemblies are interchangable
as a unit. Coils must match valve.

Waterman Racine
REF QTy PART NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 614089 614089 Solenoid Valve - 12V
1 1 614091 614091 Solenoid Valve - 24V
1 1 614092 614092 Solenoid Valve - 36V
1 1 614093 614093 Solenoid Valve - 48V
1 1 614094 — Solenoid Valve - 72V
2 1 611458 665044 Coil - 12V
2 1 611460 665045 Coil - 24V
2 1 611461 665046 Coil - 36V
2 1 614097 665047 Coit - 48V
2 1 614088 - Coil - 72V

2258x

676366

A

ITmey (O Cascade Corporation 1986 { Rev. 1

|




20

180° Stop Group

REF QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670545 Stop Group
1 4 670544 Capscrew, 3/8 NC x 1.75
2 1 670537 Stop Valve Assembly
3 1 651303 Fitting, 8-6
4 2 3710 Capscrew, 5/8 NC x 1.75
5 2 5832 Nut, 5/8 NC
6 1 662187 Fitting, 8-6
7 2 605761 Fitting, 8-8
8 1 670543 Tube Assembly
- 36q
Stop Valve
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
670537 Stop Valve Assembly

1 2 i 670541 Wiper Ring

2 2 615006 Back-Up Ring

3 2 2702 O-Ring

4 2 670540 Gland

5 2 2841 O-Ring

6 2 670539 Plunger

7 1 670542 Spring

8 1 670538 Body

9 1 611210 Pin

225684
Erg  (© Cascade Corporation 1986 Rev. 1 676366




‘ON LHVd | ‘ON 1HVd |. “ON HITNNN ¥3aHO .
3o1yd NOILLIHDS3d wawolsnd | 3avasvas | MO -aaw [ 3OV qwiuas 3SYHOHNd itlva
501 OYNIH3AHO S14vd

WL e Cod

speasen




Do you have questions you need
answered right now? Call your

nearest Cascade Parts Department.

Cascade Corporation
2501 Sheridan Avenue
PO. Box 360
Springfield, Ohio 45505

Tel.: (513) 322-1129
Telex: 279563

<202

FAX: 8-1-513-325-9270

Cascade Scandinavia
Hydraulik A.B.
Muskoétgatan 17-(E.8-9)
252 55 Helsingborg
Sweden

Tel.: 042-151135

Telex: 72565 caschbg s

Cascade Hydraulics Ltd.

7615 Kimbel Street

Mississauga, Ontario

Canada L5S-1A8

Tel: 416/677-9695

Direct Parts Line:
416/677-9686
416/677-9684

Te/Ac: 06-968715

Cascade Japan Ltd.
4-1, 1-Chome,

Shin Senri Higashimachi
Toyonaka, Osaka 565
Japan

Tel.: 06-835-2900

Tel/Ac: 781-5287115 Cascade J

Cahle: Cascadecfe, Osaka

FAX: 9-011-816-835-2905

cascade

e TM

© Cascade 1986

Cascade N.V.

European Headquarters
PO. Box 50086

1305 AB Almere-Haven
Achterwerf 240

1357 CB Almere-Haven
The Netherlands

Tel.: 03240-92911

Talay: ANQA0 ~nao nl
ITITA. 4UDO0 LAJT 1l

FAX: 9-011-31-3240-02286

Cascade France S.A.R.L
11, rue Jean Charcot
Zone Industrielle Sud
B.P.22

91421 Morangis Cedex
France

Tel.: (1)69091139

Telex: cascade 690016f

Cascade Materials Handling
(Aust.) Pty. Ltd.
(incorporatedin N.S5.W.)

121 Long Street

Smithfield, N.S.W. 2164
Australia

Tel.; 02-604-6222

Te/Ac: (790)24302

Cable: Cascaus

FAX: 9-011-61-2-609-2742

Cascade N.V.

Benelux Sales and Service
PO. Box 170

1110 AD Diemen
Weesperstratt 110

1112 AP Diemen

The Netherlands

Tel.: 020-906411

Toalay: 4440 ~oa~ wl
ITITA. I99gJ Lase i

Cascade Hispania S.A.
Avenida De La Fabregada, 7
Hospitalet De Liobregat
Barcelona

Spain

Tel.: 93-3355158

Telex: 54018 casc e

Cascade Materials Handling
(Aust.) Pty. Ltd.

44E Winterton Road

Clayton, Victona 3168
Australia

Tel.: 03-543-4344

Cable: Casmel

6-86

-

Cascade GmbH
Klosterhofweg 52

4050 Ménchengladbach 3
B.R. Deutschiand

Tel.: 02166-602091

Telex: RE2R12 Arann A
ICiICXI 023G CasC G

Cascade (UK) Ltd.

15, Orgreave Crescent

Dore House Industrial Estate
Handsworth

Sheffield S13 9NQ

England

Tel.: 0742-697524/5/6/7
Telex: 547254 cascsh g

Cascade (Africa) Pty. Ltd.
PO. Box 625

15 Power Street

Isando 1600

South Africa

Tel.. 011-974-5611/2/3/4/5
Telex: 4-29718 S.A.

Part No. 676366 R-1



	Cover
	How To Use This Manual
	Serial Number Index - 2 pgs
	Safety Decals
	Publications
	Recommended Spare Parts
	Frame Group - 2 pgs
	Rotator Group - 35D
	Rotator Group - 50D
	Cylinders
	Drive Group
	Drive Motor
	Check Valve
	Restrictor Cartridge
	Revolving Connection
	Bolt-On Arm Bases
	Bolt-On Pallet Forks
	Multi-Purpose/Rigid Arms
	Bolt-On Bale Arms
	Drum Arms
	Mounting Groups - 2 pgs
	Solenoid Adaption - 2 pgs
	Solenoid Valves
	180 Stop Group
	Stop Valve

